


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 7, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Ninyo & Moore for Abatement Services on behalf of
the District at La Escuelita Educational Center Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $17,800.00 increasing previous contract amount from $79,150.00 to a
not to exceed amount of 96,950.00 and revising the end date from September
23, 2008 through December 31, 2013 to December 31, 2014. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

Developer Fee Fund

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
o Certificate of Insurance

www.ousd.k12.ca.us






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is no  ‘ective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval reauires

signature by the B c‘)ation, and the Superintendent
OAKL UMEIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

File ID Numb:
Introduction
Enactment N
Enactment Di
By:

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03









[N O I

wording. Waiver of Subrogation applies to Commercial
Compensation.

AM> ¢5.3 (07/97) 2 orz #5965294/M954541










Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI LITY

i. How, when and where the "occurrence"
or offense took place;

ii. e names and addresses of any injured
persons and witnesses; and

i. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence” or
offense.

If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against
the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

i. Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit" and the date received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we
receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as
soon as practicable.

The additional insured must imme ately send
us copies of all legal papers received in con-
nection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with
us in the investigation or settiement of the
claim or defense against the "suit", and oth-
erwise comply with all policy conditions.

The additional insured must tender the de-
fense ar indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

y provider of other insurance which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover. However, this condition does not affect
whether this insurance provided to the addi-
tional insured is primary to that other insur-
ance available to the additional insured which
covers that person or organization as a
named insured.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec-
tion:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means that
part of any written contract or agreement under
which you are required to include a person or or-
ganization as an additional insured on this Cover-
age Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and
"property damage" occurs and the "personal in-
jury" is caused by an offense committed:

a.

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

After the signing and execution of the contract
or agreement by you;

While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; ar

Before the end of the policy period.

CG D41 D408















Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

- = e st

www.ousd k12.caus

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

number and typoe of appropriate Llaboratones and specialized instruction rooms,
oppartunities for physical education, and attrachiveness, such that the Oakland
Pubtic Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning, The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Ninyo & Moore for Hazmet Services on behalf of the
District at La Escuelita Educational Center (DECY in an amount not-to exceed
$38.250.00 increasing provious contract amount from 540.900.00 to a not to
excecd amount of $79,130.00 and revising the end date from May 31, 2010
through June 30, 2011 to December 31, 2013, All remnaining portions of the

agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated,.
GO Bond-Measure I

« Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
















s

R Ne> e

|
i
1%

Novermnber 22, 2011

. P
Aoy ey

[a T
PO

Mr Biian Beigi

Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District
855 High Street

Qakiand, California 4801

Subject: Proposal for Hazardous Building Materials Management Services

Oakland Unified School Distnict

Harper Bullding, Auie Shop and Associated Poriable School Buldings
Downtown Educational Complex

314 East 10" Street and 1028 4" Avenue

Qakiand, California

Dear Mr. Beigh:

In accordance with your request, Ninyo & Moore 1s pleased to provide this proposal o perform

harardous bailding matenals management services related 1o the proposed demalition of the

Harper Building, the Auto Shop, and 10 associaled portable buildings focated at 1000 and 1025

2" Avenue at the Oakland Unified School District's (CUSD) Downtown Educational Complex in

Qakland, California. Ninyo & Moore's proposed scope of services will inciude:

The review of previous hazardous building mz  als (HBMS) survey information/reports,
as-built diagrams. and/or specifications/work plans (if available),

Implementation of 2 HBMS at the site buildings to eveiuate asbestos-containing materials
{ACMSs), lead-based paints/coatings, and additional hazardous building materials (i.e. fluo-
rescent light bulbs with mercury vapor, PCB-containing light ballasts, etc.) not identified in
tha previous survey s,

Preparation of hazardous buidding matenals abatement specifications based upon the re-
view of the past surveys and analytical resulls associated with Ninyo & Moore’s additional
HBMS activilies at the site buildings,

Preparation of a hazardous building materials abatement cost estimate based upon the re-
view of past surveys and any analytical results associated with Ninyo & Moore's additional
HBMS activities at the sile buildings,

Oversight of the abatement contractor conducting the hazardous building materials abate-
ment at the site buildings. This lask will include the inspection of negative pressure
enclosure/work areas prior to commencement of abatement work (via smoke tube testing,
etc.), the review of abatement supervisors'/workers' certifications and medicalirespirator
clearances, perimeter air monitoring during bulk abatement activities {clearance air monitor-

25

1956 Webstsr Syeet, Sute 400~ Oakland, Caiforng 94612 Phone {510} 633-5690 - Fax {S10} 633-5646

sanikegd - drdng - losAngeles 0 Fancho CutEmengd Craddarnt San Francsco >+ Sacrarmentn

Las Vegas Prowrsy - Tucion - Prescoft Vate, Depwar FPiso - Houston

V" ppongo - s

’

>



314 East 107 Street and 1029 47 Avenue November 22, 2011
Dakland. California Proposal No. 81886

SRS

RN

VoGS GD

» The development of close-out documentation/report. This report will serve as a summary of
project documents with tabular information including all perimeter/clearance air sampling
resuits, copies of notfication documeniation sent 1o oversight agencies, abatement worker
certifications and medicalirespirator clearances, air sampling analytical data reports and
chain of custody documentation, and waste manifests and associated documentation.

ASSUMPTIONS

The following project-specific assumptions will be used by Ninyo & Moore during this project:

o Access will be granted to all site buildings during the HBMS sampling/quantification activi-
ties.

« The abatement activities will take place over a penod of 20 work daysiwork shifts
{4 weeks).

COMPENSATION/FEE BREAKDOWN
The hourly fee breakdown of Ninyo & Moore employees for this project would be as {oliows:

o Principal Environmental Scientist: $135/hour
»  Project Manager: 3120/hour

s SS8T/Field Technician: $80/hour

s Technical llustrator: $80/hour

» Data Processing/Administration: $65/hour

Ninyo & Moore intends to perform the services set forth in this scope of work as indicated in the

following tasks at the proposed costs indicated:

1. Review of Past Hazardous Materials Sampling/Information: Ninyo & Moore personnel
will review pertinent past hazardous materials sampling reports/information related to the
site buildings. Task Cost: $1,450

M

Field Work Activities: Ninyo & Moore personne] will conduct a HBMS at the site buildings
{(including confirmation bulk asbestcs and lead-paint sampling) based upon information as-
certained in Task 1. Confirmation bulk material sampling will be implemented as well a2s
quantification of other miscellaneous hazardous building materials (fluorescent light tubes,
light ballasts, mercury switches, eic.). Task ( %70

3. Bulk terial + 1 s: Ninyo & Moore will deliver the bulk material samples to a state-
certified laboratory for analysis of asbestos co mnt (with a standard 3-5 day turn-around
time request). © .k Cost: $1,600

o286 2 . '!/”“M“‘“'e






314 East 10" Street and 1029 4™ Avenue November 22 2011

Dakland, Catiformia Proposal No. 81868
Please contant U5 ot Gy questons eaarding these costs at your eathest convenence. Thank
(et

We appréeciate this opportunity to be of service to the CUSD.

Sincerely,
NINYO & MOORE P
7
/Z/W//K/ 77 /\/ ATH
lam P Larkin Duané B‘famgigwb
Sen ior Proiect Environmental Scientist Manager, Environmental Sciences
DOSH Certified Asbestos Consultant {Cert. No.
59.2688)

DPH Lead-Related Construction Servicas in-
spector/Assessor and Project Monitor {Cert. No.
5543)

Oistribution: (1) Addresses (via e-mail)

psrnms 4 "GO « Mﬁﬂ\‘B






2 S (Contim

GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: O and Unified
Schootl District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and
Reprosentatives.

COMRMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Insurance Is primary and non-contritnitory per
poiicy form wording.

Waiver of Subrogation applies to Commarcial General Liability, Automobile
Liabliily and Workers Compensation.

AMS 253 (Gutu)x.* (s 289449










WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEME

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different
date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause™ needs to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WZP80993464

Issuedto: Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical &

By: American Automobile Ins. Co.

Premium (if any) TBD

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you

perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remur  ition of your employees wh  engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the California workers compensation premium otherwise
due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
Oakland Unified School District REF: JSD -~ La Fscuelita Downtown
Attn: Susie Butler-Berkley Project. ©Oaklar Unifie School
955 High Street District, its Directors, Officers,
Oakland, CA 94601 Employees, Agents, and Representatives.

—

WC 04 03 0” Counterr™ "

(Ed. 4-84) ithorized Representative













































































































































































